

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Beck

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating Hobart Police 2 Department Corporal Kevin Garber Jr. and K-9 Butch.

Whereas, Corporal Kevin Garber Jr. and K-9 Butch from the Hobart Police Department are the first place champion team winning the 18th annual American Police Canine Association (APCA) Winter Sniff Off;

Whereas, The winning team completed the challenge in four minutes, 54 seconds, 60 hundredths and 0 points;

Whereas, The Hobart Police Department K-9 Unit consists
of seven teams and is led by Commander A. Simon Gresser;

11 Whereas, The Hobart Police Department K-9 Unit strives to 12 utilize canines in their natural abilities and specialized areas 13 to preserve life and property and suppress the criminal

20202568



HR 1607/DI 133 2020

1	element; and
2	Whereas, The APCA competitions showcase the hard work
3	and dedication of Corporal Garber and Butch in the course of
4	protecting their community: Therefore,
5	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
6	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
7	SECTION 1. That the House of Representatives
8	congratulates Hobart Police Department Corporal Kevin Garber
9	Jr. and K-9 Butch on winning the 2020 American Police Canine
10	Association Winter Sniff Off.
11	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
12	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
13	office of State Representative Lisa Beck for distribution.

